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2nd response 

To: James Chapman <James.Chapman@clarendonhomes.co.uk>; Matthew Broome 
<Matthew.Broome@tmbc.gov.uk>; lain Warner <lain.Warner@tetlow- 
king.co.uk>; RichardTimms@maidstone.gov.uk 
Cc: Planning SE <planningse@highwaysengland.co.uk>; Bowie, David 
<David.Bowie@highwaysengland.co.uk> 
Subject: Highways England (our refs 83988 & 84093) UPDATE re Land South West 
of London Road and West of Castor Park, Beaver Road, Allington, Maidstone, 
Kent Maidstone application ref 19/500769/EIOUT and T&M application ref 
TM/19/00376/0AEA 
For the Attention of: 
 
. Richard Timms, Maidstone Council Case Officer; 
 
. Matthew Broome, Tonbridge & Mailing Council Case Officer; 
 
. James Chapman (Clarendon Homes) & lain Warner (Tetlow King) 
 
Planning Application Numbers: 19/500769/EIOUT (Maidstone); and 
TM/19/00376/0AEA (T&M). 
 
Site: Land South West of London Road and West of Castor Park, Beaver Road, 
Allington, Maidstone, Kent (aka Bunyards Farm) 
 
Proposal: Outline application for a residential development of 106 units comprising a 
mix of 1,2,3, and 4-bedroom dwellings (including 
bungalows, houses and apartments), associated access and infrastructure (Access, 
Layout and Scale being sought). 
 
Highways England References: 83988 and 84093 
 
We have now assessed the applicant's response. For ease we have combined, 
. Our original text in black 
. The applicant's January 2020 submission in blue; and 
. Our updated response in red. 
 
 
Background and Context 
 
Highways England ("we") have been appointed by the Secretary of State for 
Transport as strategic highway company under the provisions of the Infrastructure 
Act 2015 and are the highway authority, traffic authority and street authority for the 
Strategic Road Network (SRN). The SRN is a critical national asset and as such we 
work to ensure that it operates and is managed in the public interest, both in respect 
of current activities and needs as well as in providing effective stewardship of its 
long-term operation and integrity. 
 
We will be concerned with proposals that have the potential to impact on the safe 
and efficient operation of the SRN. In this case our interest relates to the M20 



junction 5, though this includes the impacts on the A20 Coldharbour Lane junction as 
this has been found to experience queuing which extends back to the M20 junction 
5. 
 
The proposal is for outline planning permission for a residential development of 106 
units comprising a mix of 1, 2, 3, and 4-bedroom dwellings (including bungalows, 
houses and apartments), associated access and infrastructure (access, layout and 
scale being sought), at land south west of London Road and west of Castor Park, 
Beaver Road, Allington, Maidstone, ME16 OXU. It is within both Maidstone Borough 
and Tonbridge and Mailing Borough. 
 
The proposal is not in the Maidstone Borough Local Plan (adopted 25 October 
2017). 
 
The Local Plan for Tonbridqe and Mallinq for the period to 2031 has been submitted 
and is currently at the examination stage. We previously reviewed the Local Plan 
Requlation 19 Pre-Submission Publication of September 2018 and the eight volumes 
of "Changes to the Adopted Proposals Map" and there is no mention of the proposal 
in either. 
 
History of the Site 
 
The site is currently vacant and undeveloped. Planninq Application reference 
18/03044/EASP, lodged with Tonbridqe and Mallinq Borouqh Council in December 
2018, was for the same site. The development proposal was a "Request for scopinq 
opinion under the Town and Country Planninq (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Requlations 2017 for a proposed residential development. The proposed 
development, for which a scopinq opinion was sought, was up to 130 dwellings with 
vehicular access onto Romney Road, then Beaver Road, as with the current  
application. Other details are given in the Scoping Request Reportill, including: 
 

• The design will comprise a mix of housing ranging from one-bedroom flats 
and bungalows to four-bedroom houses; all units will be 2 storeys or under. 

• Car parking will be proposed to accord with Kent County Council's guidance 
(IGN3). 

• 40% of the housing will be affordable provision. 
 
We responded to that application by email on 4 January 2019. In summary, our 
response stated: 
 

• Highways England will be concerned with any impact on the safe and efficient 
operation of the M20 Junction 5. 

• Highways England have no comment on whether an EIA is required; but if it is 
(or produced voluntarily), it should be compatible and consistent with the 
Transport Assessment (TA) and also contain information on all transport 
related effects including safety, noise, vibration and air quality. 

• We had not been provided with the transport assessment scoping note which 
was provided to Kent County Council; as such we could not comment on the 
proposed methodology of the transport assessment. 



• The A20 Cold harbour Lane junction currently experiences congestion that 
can result in blocking back of traffic onto the M20 Junction 5, particularly in 
the AM peak period. Accordingly, the TA should identify any impacts of the 
development on the A20 Cold harbour roundabout and any associated 
queuing delays at the M20 Junction 5, demonstrating that the proposal will not 
materially affect the safety, reliability and/or operation of the existing SRN in 
accordance with the tests set out in Department for Transport Circular 
02/2013 paragraph 10 and DCLG NPPF paragraph 32. 

 
Previously, we reviewed the following documents related to this application and 
responded on 26 March 2019: 
 

• Odyssey, 13 February 2019, Land South West of London Road and West of 
Castor Park, Allington, Kent: Transport Assessment, Rev C ("the TA"). 

• Additionally, Odyssey, who produced the TA, produced two separate TA 
addendums, in November 2018 and January 2019 (hereafter referred to as 
the first and second TA addendums respectively). 

• We previously said that "As the current TA (Revision C) was produced in 
February 2019, we assumed that it contained up-to-date content from the two 
TA addendums". However, the current January 2020 submission corrects this 
assumption, saying: "HE are not correct in stating that the TA (Rev C) 
contains up-to-date content from the two TA addendums, as we did not 
update the TA nor two TA Addendums for the new application, we solely 
undertook the ES Transport Chapter (that appended the TA and two TA 
Addendums)". Accordingly, in this current response, we will consider the two 
TA Addendums in addition, where noted in the January 2020 submission.   

 
Highways England Response 1414120 In this response, we review the following 
document: 
 

• 9/3/20 Email chain including 7/1/20 James Chapman email to Tonbridge & 
Mailing Council, "Subject: 19/00376 - Land South West Of London Road And 
West Of Castor Park - Highways" ("the January 2020 submission"). 
 
 

1. Access 
 
The proposed vehicular access to the development is onto Romney Road which then 
joins Beaver Road, both roads being part of a network of minor local roads and cui 
de sacs that together has no through access. Beaver Road intersects with the A20 
London Road which then joins the M20 junction 5 approximately one kilometre from 
the site. Junction 5 is a grade-separated roundabout junction. 
 
This is unchanged. 
 
2. Base traffic, Traffic growth and Committed developments 
 
We previously commented as follows: 
 



• Base traffic volumes, traffic growth and committed development traffic 
volumes are all taken from the "Forecast Junction Assessments A20 Corridor, 
Tonbridge & Mailing Study" (source not stated) of March 2018 (the A20 
study). The A20 Study applied growth to the future year 2031, including for all 
Local Plan allocated development. 

• Two scenarios are assessed in the A20 study, according to the TA:  
 
 - Do-minimum (OM) - 2031 committed and permitted development and 
committed highway improvements i.e. retail access to Hermitage Lane; and 

 
• Do-something (OS) - 2031 proposed Local Plan development including 

proposed transport infrastructure improvements. 
 

• The TA says that the A20 study is enclosed in Appendix F of the TA; however, 
none of the appendices are available on the online planning application. 
 

• As such, we asked the Case Officer to confirm that the A20 study has been 
thoroughly reviewed by highways development control staff at Kent County 
Council (KCC) and that they have confirmed in writing that this is acceptable 
for these purposes. KCC comments are not available to view on the online 
planning application. Therefore, please confirm that KCC have agreed in 
writing, for the A20 study: 
 
- The source of base traffic volumes; 
- The methodology and results of background traffic growth; 
- The up-to-date list of committed developments and committed highway 
improvements; and 
- The methodology and results of determination of committed development 
traffic, including the impacts of the committed highway improvements. 

 
• Our comments were made on the assumption that the above had been 

agreed in writing. We were also assuming that the volumes from the A20 
study had been correctly applied to the current TA, as stated. 
 

• Furthermore, we have a few specific comments and queries regarding 
committed development traffic volumes: 
 
- The second TA addendum (issued prior to the current TA) said that the A20 
study did not include the development to the east of Hermitage Lane; the  
second TA addendum then added the Hermitage Lane traffic onto the overall 
traffic. However, the current TA does not mention Hermitage Lane  
development traffic. 
 
- As well as committed developments, it may be important to consider other 
developments that gain planning permission before a decision is made on this 
proposal. This is particularly important because the proposal is not in the 
Local Plans for either Maidstone or Tonbridge and Mailing; and because there 
is existing congestion on the M20 junction 5, caused by the blocking back of 



traffic from the A20 Coldharbour Lane junction which can already occur, 
particularly in the AM peak period. 

 
The January 2020 submission responds to this as follows: 
 

• "We would fully expect KCC Highways to be able to confirm the use and 
content of their A20 Study. KCC requested we use the A20 study through pre-
app discussions; however, KCC have not specifically stated they agree with 
the data we have used (this is presumed by default in requesting we use the 
A20 study and that they have approved the A20 study for use in the first 
place). Furthermore, they have not raised any objection to this data in their 
statutory consultee response. 

 
• "With respect to HE's specific comments, we note as follows: 

 
- "The current TA does not mention Hermitage Lane, due to what is set out in 
Bullet Point 1; 
 
- "We consider we have suitably catered for all committed development and 
KCC Highways have not raised an objection in this regard." 

 
In response, we comment as follows: 
 

• Action We need KCC to confirm that they have agreed to the base traffic, 
traffic growth and committed developments and committed transport 
infrastructure improvements, as in the A20 study. Just a simple email from 
KCC would be fine. 

• Please also see comments under "Junction modelling" below. 
 
 

3. Development trip generation 
 
We previously commented as follows: 
 

• The TA refers in some instances to the "Bunyards Farm" development; this 
seems to be the development which is the subject of this application (referred 
to as "land south west of London Road and west of Castor Park"), but it is not 
clear. Our comments assume that Bunyards Farm is the subject development. 
Please let us know if this is not the case. 
 

• While we did not have the TA appendices, including Appendix I with the 
TRICS outputs, made available to us, we undertook our own TRICS 
assessment, in which the resulting vehicle trip rates per dwelling are as 
follows: 
 
- AM peak (8 to 9am): 0.137 arrivals; 0.403 departures 
 
- PM Peak (5 to 6pm): 0.376 arrivals; 0.197 departures. 

 



• These are broadly similar to those shown in the TA; as such, the trip rates in 
Table 5.1 of the TA are considered acceptable (although as stated, we cannot 
comment on the TA's methodology). 

 
The January 2020 submission responds to this as follows: 
 

• The Bunyards Farm development is indeed this land south west of London 
Road and west of Castor Park development. 

 
• HE accepts our trip rates, as they are broadly similar to their TRICS review. 

 
In response, we comment as follows: 
 

• Development trip generation has now been addressed satisfactorily, in terms 
of the trip rates in Table 5.1 of the TA, which are acceptable. 

 
4. Development trip distribution and assignment 
 
We previously commented as follows: 
 

• The distribution and assignment of development traffic has been determined 
based on the turning proportions from the 2018 traffic surveys, for the Beaver 
Road I London Road junction; and from the 2031 'do-minimum' scenario of 
the A20 study for the Poppyfields and A20 I Coldharbour Lane roundabouts. 
The TA says that the 2031 'do-minimum' scenario is used because it "applies 
greater traffic along the A20 London Road, which represents a worst-case 
impact on the local highway network". 
 

• We agree with the methodology for development traffic assignment at the 
Beaver Road I London Road junction, although we do not have access to the 
count data to check that these turning proportions have been applied 
correctly. We request that the count data is supplied for this purpose. Our 
comments assume that these turning proportions have been applied 
correctly). 
 

• However, the assignment at the other two junctions has been determined in a 
way that, according to the TA, applies greater traffic along the A20 London 
Road: this is not necessarily the worst-case scenario for determining the SRN 
impact and we would need to consider both scenarios for the traffic 
assignment. 
 

• A greater proportion of traffic on London Road would lead to more traffic 
remaining on the local road network, but this does notnecessarily mean that 
the impact on the Cold harbour Lane roundabout would be greater. For 
example, a higher proportion of right-turners at the Coldharbour Lane 
roundabout may potentially consume more capacity at this junction due to the 
greater friction caused by right-turners. This would need to be confirmed by 
modelling. 
 



•  Whichever scenario causes greater impact at the Coldharbour Lane 
roundabout, this would then have a knock-on impact on the M20 junction 5 
due to queues extending back into that junction. Finally, a greater proportion 
of traffic on Coldharbour Lane would have more direct impact on junction 5. 
 

•  In view of these various potential impacts, we consider that we would need to 
assess both 2031 assignment scenarios. Also, we would like to see the KCC-
agreed version of the A20 study so as to confirm that this has been applied 
correctly to the TA. 
 
The January 2020 submission responds to this as follows: 
 

• "HE agrees with our trip distribution and assignment. 
 

• "Although we agree with HE that keeping more traffic on the A20 London 
Road may not be the 'worst case' scenario, we consider that it is the most 
accurate way of assigning the development traffic. Should the HE want 
alternative assignment testing to be undertaken, it is considered that they 
should justify why they consider the current assignment not to be accurate. 
We do not consider it to be justifiable to request alternative assignment testing 
just to determine the 'worst case', if the 'worse case' is not likely to occur. 
 

•  "The KCC agreed version of the A20 Study is available on the TMBG website 
or from KCC." 
 
In response, we comment as follows: 
 

• Regarding the assignment at the Poppyfields and A20 I Cold harbour Lane 
roundabouts, there is nothing in the TA nor the January 2020 submission to 
demonstrate why the applied method is the "most accurate way of assigning 
the development traffic". Similarly, there is nothing to demonstrate why "the 
'worse case' is not likely to occur". 
 

• We are not intending to obstruct development - however, we just need to have 
the certainty (as far as is practicable) regarding the impact on the SRN, so 
that we can determine the appropriate level of mitigation and also determine if 
the residual impact on the safety, reliability and/or operation of the SRN would 
be a material impact. If a non-material impact can be demonstrated, we could 
lift our objection on this point. But the onus is on the applicant to demonstrate 
their case, as the applicant stands to benefit from this development. 
 
 

• Action: We therefore reiterate that we need the TA to assess both 2031 
assignment scenarios at the Poppyfields and A20 / Coldharbour Lane 
roundabouts, for the reasons detailed above. We will then check these 
against the KGG-agreed version of the A20 study so as to confirm that 
they have been applied correctly to the TA. 
 

• Please also see comments under "Junction modelling" below for all 
junctions. 



• The distribution and assignment of development traffic at the Beaver 
Road / London Road junction - based on the turning proportions from 
the 2018 traffic surveys - will be checked in our review of the junction 
modelling also. We agree with this methodology; in our spot-checks of 
the volume data in the models, we will just ensure there are no errors in 
the data input. 

 
 

 
5. Junction modelling 
 
We previously commented as follows: 
 

• We considered the 2031 junction modelling as summarised in Section 7 of the 
TA. 
 

• Neither the TA, nor the TA addendums, included any modelling of the M20 
junction 5; Section 7 of the TA states that the "maximum percentage 
increases on the A20 London Road and Coldharbour Lane are 1%", which 
"will not result in a material impact on the A20 London Road or M20 
motorway". 
 

• Tables 6.1 and 6.2 (in Section 7 of the TA) compare the 2031 volumes with 
committed development against 2031 volumes with development (including 
committed development). It is not clear what committed developments are 
included; the A20 study reviews two scenarios, each of which include some 
committed developments, but it is not clear if the do-something includes all of 
the developments and highway improvements of the do-minimum. It is also 
not clear which scenario is summarised in Tables 6.1 and 6.2 of the TA. It is 
also not clear if KCC officers have agreed which committed developments 
need to be included; please confirm that KCC have agreed with the included 
list of committed developments. Our comments assume this is the case. 
 

• Subject to the various assumptions and requests for further evidence or 
clarification that we have mentioned above including earlier in this letter, and 
also subject to the correct recording of resultant volumes in Tables 6.1 and 
6.2 of the TA, these percentage impacts are correct. 
 

• However, given the existing congestion at M20 junction 5 and at the A20 Cold 
harbour Lane junction, we requested to see junction modelling to determine if 
there is an impact on the M20 Junction 5 associated with the development 
proposal and if any mitigation would be required. This is particularly important 
as the proposed development is not in the Local Plan. Please provide copies 
of junction (M20 Junction 5 and A20 Coldharbour Lane junction) model input 
and output files so that we can assess the accuracy of the models and take a 
view on the impacts. 
 

• Regarding the modelling of the A20 Cold harbour Lane junction, we asked the 
Case Officer to confirm that this was all verified and agreed with KCC  



including the quoted outputs in the T A. If the modelling of the A20 Cold 
harbour Lane junction had been verified and agreed with KCC, and included 
all committed developments (in case some committed developments are 
outside the Local Plan) and committed transport infrastructure improvements, 
then the results could still be a concern to us. While the results do show that 
the differential impact of the Bunyards Farm is fairly small, small differences 
caused by successive development proposals can add up to a large 
cumulative impact. Therefore, we would not necessarily agree with the 
statement that "Bunyards Farm development is not reliant upon the Local Plan 
highway improvement works coming forward for the traffic impact at this 
junction to be considered acceptable" (TA, para 7.27). The proposed Local 
Plan modification to the roundabout, to create a large, non-signalised 
roundabout, may be a requirement; alternatively, more rigorous travel plan 
and demand management measures may be required. This is particularly a 
concern because the proposal is not in the Local Plan, and there is existing 
congestion at this junction which can extend back into the M20 Junction 5, 
particularly in the AM peak period. Severe congestion has also been 
observed, on 'Google Traffic Conditions' live information 
(https:/Iwww.drivingdirectionsandmaps.com/traffic-conditions-on-google-map during a 
weekday (Thursday 14 March 2019) PM peak on all four slip roads of the M20 
junction 5. 
 

• Among other concerns, there is a potential safety impact of adding traffic to 
the back of a mainline queue. 
 
The January 2020 submission responds to this as follows: 
 

• "It is considered that HE should further justify the requirement for a junction 
assessment to be undertaken at the M20 Junction 5, when the percentage 
increase in traffic flow is only 1% (max.) on any arm of the junction; 
 

• "The A20 Coldharbour Lane junction assessments (model output files, which 
show the input data within them) were appended to the TA; 
 

• "We consider that KCC have agreed the A20 Coldharbour Lane junction 
modelling (outputs), as they have not objected to these in their consultee 
response; 
 

• "However, KCC also agree with HE in that they do not necessarily agree with 
the TA para 7.27, hence KCC's Grampian Condition style wording of their first 
point in their consultee response (i.e. wishing to prevent development until the 
Local Plan highway improvement works at the A20 Coldharbour junction are 
complete); 
 

• "HE's comments with respect to the development not being a Local Plan 
development and Google showing severe congestion is, although true, 
somewhat odd given that we have used the KCC A20 Study as background 
data (which includes all Local Plan development traffic) and then added our 
development traffic on top of this. We know that the junction is currently 



severely congested and has been for some years, but this is exactly why 
there is a Local Plan mitigation scheme proposed; 
 

• "HE's comment with respect to the potential safety impact of adding traffic to 
the back of a mainline queue, should be further justified. " 
 
In response, we comment as follows: 
 

• To explain our requirement for a junction assessment at the M20 Junction 5, 
small differences caused by successive development proposals can add up to 
a large cumulative impact; and when a junction is already highly constrained, 
small differences (in the likes of queue length, delay, vehicle type) can be far 
more material, as additional traffic uses up a larger proportion of any 
remaining capacity. It should also be noted that even a small percentage of a 
large number is a large number in itself. Hence we need to understand actual 
numbers and details rather than simply look at a percentage. 
 

• Therefore, unfortunately we cannot rely on percentage impacts in this 
situation, even if they are accurate (and their accuracy is subject to the 
various questions we have raised in this response and the previous 
response). 
 

• This also explains why the issue of current congestion is so critical. Also, as 
the development is outside of the Local Plan, the mitigation proposed at the 
A20 Cold harbour Lane junction might not be sufficient on its own - this is a 
question that we need to ask. 
 

• The January 2020 submission asks us to explain the "potential safety impact 
of adding traffic to the back of a mainline queue". We intended to say "slip 
road queue"; the congestion of a junction may cause queues to increase on 
the slip roads, potentially extending back into the mainline of the motorway. 
This is just one example of a potential impact. 
 

• As I mentioned earlier in this response, we are not intending to obstruct 
development - however, we just need to have the certainty (as far as is 
practicable) regarding the impact on the SRN, so that we can determine the 
appropriate level of mitigation and also determine if the residual impact on the 
safety, reliability and/or operation of the SRN would be a material impact. If a 
non-material impact can be demonstrated, we could lift our objection on this 
point. But the onus is on the applicant to demonstrate their case, as 
the applicant stands to benefit from this development. 
 

• Therefore, in summary, the process HE will follow is as follows: 
 

• We now have access to the A20 study: 
https"//wwwtmbcgov ukl datalassetslpdf file/0018/502209/A20 Corridor 
Forecast .Junction Assessments March2018 pdf. 
 



• Action. We require the submission of copies of junction model input 
files (M20 Junction 5 and A20 Coldharbour Lane junction). This means 
the actual Junctions 9 models, not printouts or PDFs of the output. The 
reason for this is so that we can run the models ourselves and assess the 
effects of changes to the parameters. Given the critical current state of these 
junctions, small changes could make a material difference. On the other hand, 
we may find that small changes still result in acceptable, manageable 
impacts. It is therefore in the interests of a speedy resolution of our concerns 
that we see the model files themselves so that we can re-run versions of 
these models ourselves to form a quick judgement on how critical any 
variations in parameters may be. This will be far quicker than sending results 
and comments back and forth. 

 
• Upon receipt of the junction modelling input files, as well as confirmation of 

KCC's agreement to the A20 study, we will undertake a check to ensure the 
volumes from the A20 study have been input correctly to the models, along 
with the other input parameters of these models, such as geometric  
parameters and development traffic (with volumes and turning proportions 
determined as we have detailed in above sections of this response). 
 

• Of course, any such edited models will be available to the applicant's team to 
review in the event of a dispute over the accuracy of our alternative models 
(that is, if our alternative models alter the outcomes of the assessment). 
 

• Action: If models of the M20 Junction 5 have not been undertaken at all, 
we would ask in the first instance that the models of the A20 
Coldharbour Lane junction are provided. Following examination of these, 
as detailed above, we will then be better able to determine if our concerns 
regarding the M20 Junction 5 remain. We will make that judgement on a 
consideration of all of our concerns detailed in this response, such as 
checking the percentage impacts fully and also considering any knock-on 
impacts of the other junctions on Junction 5. We would only request additional 
modelling if our concerns cannot be resolved in this way. 
 
 

6. Mitigation 
 
We previously commented as follows: 
 

• As mentioned above, we consider that subject to the SRN junction modelling 
evidence, some form of mitigation may be required to enable this 
development proposal, which is additional to the Local Plan development, to 
proceed. 
 

• The degree of mitigation required is given in the OfT Circular 02/13, as 
follows: 
 
- "The overall forecast demand (existing flow plus committed development 
plus development traffic, less any reduction due to demand management 



measures) should be compared to the ability of the existing network to 
accommodate traffic over a period up to ten years after the date of registration 
of a planning application or the end of the relevant Local Plan whichever is the 
greater.... 
 
- "Only after travel plan and demand management measures have been fully 
explored and applied will capacity enhancement measures be considered. 
While capacity enhancements should normally be addressed at the plan-
making stage, such measures may be considered at the time when individual 
planning applications are submitted, subject to the over-riding principle that 
delivery of the adopted Local Plan proposals should not be compromised.... 
 
- "Where insufficient capacity exists to provide for overall forecast demand at 
the time of opening, the impact of the development will be mitigated to ensure 
that at that time, the strategic road network is able to accommodate existing 
and development generated traffic." 

 
• If modifications are made to the A20 Coldharbour Lane junction, which is not 

part of the SRN, we would not have an involvement except to ensure that the 
knock-on impacts on the SRN are mitigated sufficiently. 
 

• If any modifications to the M20 junction 5 are proposed, we requested that the 
Councils consult HE throughout the process of developing the design, in order 
to ensure that the design complies with DMRB and other requirements, that 
the design is safe and that the traffic impacts of the proposed development 
are mitigated sufficiently. 
 
•  Before considering modifications to the M20 junction 5, we would firstly 

consider if our concerns could be sufficiently mitigated by travel plan 
measures. We may request that any planning permission includes a 
condition for regular review and on-going monitoring of the travel plan, with 
the ability of HE to require reasonable enhancements to the travel plan to 
reduce impact on the M20 junction 5 (including due to blocking back from 
the A20 Coldharbour Lane junction), as needed. This is due to existing 
congestion, as discussed above, which potentially may have safety 
implications also. 
 

The January 2020 submission responds to this as follows: 
 

• "It is not clear, nor justified, why HE consider that some form of mitigation 
in addition to the Local Plan development may be required to enable this 
development to come forward. HE should further justify their position. If we 
were to assess the development traffic impact on the M20 Junction 5 10 
years post-application, the percentage impact would be even lower and 
thus we would still consider no junction assessment nor mitigation would 
be justified (as this development would not be required to mitigate against 
the additional years background traffic growth); 
 



• "We have suitably analysed the impact of the development on the A20 
Coldharbour Lane junction, such that KCC consider the development 
acceptable once the Local Plan junction improvement works are complete; 
 

• "The planning application did include a Travel Plan, which in turn included 
targets, measures, monitoring etc. within it. The headline Travel Plan 
target is a reduction in car trips of 10% within the first five years, which 
would further reduce the traffic impact (as robustly this was not accounted 
for in the traffic impact analysis). Furthermore, this Travel Plan would be 
conditioned for implementation with the planning permission." 
 

In response, we comment as follows: 
 

• Our comments under 'Junction modelling' above should explain why we 
potentially may need additional mitigation, though we may find that the 
mitigation proposed already is sufficient. 
 

• As already mentioned, percentage impacts alone are not the only 
consideration. 
 

•  It is quite correct that this development should not be required to mitigate 
background traffic growth. Any contribution sought would be proportionate 
and would be discussed in S 106 negotiations. 
 

•  KCC's views, while relevant, do not constitute the whole picture, as we 
have specific concerns that differ from theirs. 
 

• Finally, we welcome the inclusion of a Travel Plan and would seek to 
include on-going monitoring and review of the Travel Plan as part of any S 
106 Agreement. A Travel Plan should always be a living, evolving 
document that can be amended in discussion with highway authorities to 
ensure targets are still being met. 
 

• We will be better placed to review the Travel Plan when we have 
completed our review of the junction modelling and the inputs into it, as we 
will then have an understanding of the criticality of impacts. 
 

• Please note our other original comments on mitigation still apply. 
 

 
7. Construction Traffic 

 
We previously commented as follows: 
 

• We note that the applicant has submitted a construction management 
plan, although this document is unavailable on the online planning 
application. 
 



• We would like to review this construction management plan, to suggest 
measures to limit the peak-period impact of construction vehicles on the 
M20 junction 5. This would probably involve a timing agreement, to avoid 
peak periods, which we would request be imposed as a condition. 

 
The January 2020 submission responds to this as follows: 
 

• "We could also provide HE with the Construction Management Plan." 
 

• A Construction Management Plan is now available on the online planning 
application. 

 
In response, we comment as follows: 

 
• We note that a "framework" CMP has been submitted. We would be 

content for a pre-commencement condition to be attached to any 
permission setting out the requirement for the submission and approval 
(including consultation with Highways England) of the detailed CMP. The 
detailed CMP would include details of the likely use of, and impact on, the 
SRN of construction traffic, including workforce (eg typel quantityl timing 
with justification of any use during the AM and PM peaks). It should be 
noted that Highways England also operates an abnormal load system that 
should be acknowledged in the CMP and used in practice. 

 
Summary 
 
We have outlined various requests for clarification on technical points. 
 
Overall, we have reviewed the TA and note that the development has the potential to 
result in a significant amount of AM and PM peak hour trips; albeit there is not yet a 
definite indication of how many of these trips would impact upon the SRN. 
Consequently, we cannot determine if the proposal will materially affect the safety, 
reliability and 1 or operation of the SRN (the tests set out in DfT Circular 02/13, 
particularly paragraphs 9 & 10, and MHCLG NPPF, particularly para 109). 
 
However, we are closer to resolving outstanding issues and I hope this response 
clarifies our requirements and our reasons for them. 
 
Please note that this email does not constitute a formal recommendation from 
Highways England. We will provide a formal recommendation when we can be 
confident that the application is in its final form. In the meantime, we would ask that 
the authority does not determine the application (other than a refusal), ahead of us 
receiving and responding to the required/requested information. In the event that the 
authority wishes to permit the application before this point, we would ask the 
authority to inform us so that we can provide substantive response based on the 
position at that known time. 
 
We trust that this latest response provides the clarity and justification sought by the 
applicant. We therefore look forward to receiving the requested models and TA 
update in due course. 



Third Response 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 
 
 



 
 





 
 



 





 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 



 
 
 
 





 
 
 
 
 
 




